The architects, Warren & Wittnore, have informed me that they think the 
stable can be erected, according to their plans and specifications as submitted, for 
$395,000, including architects' fees. 

Respectfully. 
(Signed) 	EUG. F. McLEAN, Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of three 
hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($370,000), to provide means for the 
construction of a stable on the block bounded by Flushing avenue, Graham 
street, Kent avenue and Little Nassau street, Borotiuh of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1.

[...]

expiration of the term of office of the old Board of Aldermen; and 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of S`reet Cleaning, in a com- 
munication to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment dated February t6, 19o4, 
has made requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of three hundred and 
seventy thousand dollars ($.370,000), to provide for the construction of a stable on 
the block bounded by Flushing avenue, Graham street. Kent avenue and Little Nas-
sau street, Borough of Brooklyn, as provided by section 546 of the Greater New 
York Charter; therefore be it 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen,

[...]

Fifth avenue, between Eighty-fifth and Eighty-sixth streets, Borough of Brooklyn. 

I also enclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen tq 
indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly 
 J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptrog r, 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirteen 
thousand dollars ($13,000), to provide means for the acquisition of a site for 

the Seventy-first Police Precinct Station House and stable located on Fifth ave-
nue, between Eighty-fifth and Eighty-sixth streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as fol-

[...]

Beginning at a point on the northeasterly corner of Fifth avenue and Eighty-
sixth street; running thence northerly along the easterly side of Fifth avenue two 
hundred (200) feet to the southeasterly corner of Eighty-fifth street; running thence 
easterly along the southerly side of Eighty-fifth street one hundred and eighteen 
(118) feet five and one-half (5%) inches; running thence southerly at right angles to 
Eighty-fifth street two hundred (200) feet to the northerlyside of Eighty-sixth 
street; running thence westerly along the northerly side of Eighty-sixth street one 
hundred (loo) feet four and one-quarter (44) inches to the point or place of be-

[...]

together with the unexpended $Ioo,000 already appropriated, will, it is estimated, be 
sufficient to complete the approach. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	GEO. E. BEST, Commissioner of Bridges. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of fifty- 
seven thousand dollars ($57,000), in addition to the sum of one hundred 
thousand dollars ($ioo,000) authorized July 22, 1903, to provide additional 
means for the completion of the construction of the approach to Willis 
Avenue Bridge, from the Southern Boulevard, in the Borough of The

[...]

authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the  

manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding fifty-seven thousand dollars ($57,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid-" 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Police Department: 
No. 237. 

Police Department of The City of New York,

[...]

-Market, Grand and Centre streets, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

1 also enclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indi-
cate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) to provide means for a 
building for the new Headquarters for the use of the Police Department. 
to be erected on the site of Centre Market, Grand and Centre streets, in the 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as fol-

[...]

of the City of New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 2o, 1903, 
adopted a resolution, subject to the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, author-
izing the issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceeding seven hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), to provide means for a building for the new Head-
quarters for the use of the Police Department, to be erected on the site of Centre 
Market, Grand and Centre streets, in the Borough of Manhattan; and 

Whereas, The Board of Aldermen failed to take action thereon before the expi-